STOP HATE ON COLUMBIA’S CAMPUS:

QUESTIONS FOR PRESIDENT BOLLINGER

President Bollinger responded via email on Friday, March 31 to the list of demands posed to him in a pair of meetings Tuesday evening and Wednesday morning. His response, while ceding some ground on some of the demands, overwhelmingly fails to address many of the most important demands and changes we feel are necessary. Below we have listed some of the inadequacies we have identified with Bollinger’s response. 

I. safe space

Will you commit to sufficiently funding the renovation of an entire brownstone in the Morningside Heights community, to serve as the site of inter-cultural, student of color housing?

Yes

Will you allocate the funds for students of color programming space to allow for design and direction by the students of color themselves?

Yes

President Bollinger’s Response:

The University has committed to providing an additional brownstone for the purposes of the Intercultural Resource Center and the Intercultural House, which is the highest priority for undergraduate housing expansion as new residential brownstones become available.  Dean Colombo, Scott Wright (Associate Vice President, Student Services), and Joe Ienuso (Executive Vice President, Columbia University Facilities) met with student representatives on March 28 and have a follow-up meeting set for Tuesday, April 4 to further the analysis of space programming and site opportunities.

why we’re still concerned:

This year, two new brownstones were opened up to Special Interest housing that did not include a new Intercultural House extension, as was asked for in the 2004 and 2005 demands.  While an additional brownstone has now been committed to by Chris Colombo and others, we are still worried about they way that students, particularly those working around the demands, were entirely kept out of this process and want a more transparent process where students are actively involved.  Of all of the demands though, this is the one that we are most comfortable has been adequately addressed. 

II. diversity training

Will you accept, promote and implement Dean Aquino’s four-year diversity training program and require it for NSOP students by the fall of 2006?  

Pending

Will you mandate the hiring of facilitators to conduct diversity trainings for faculty, staff, and administration by the fall of 2006?

No

President Bollinger’s response:

Dean Aquino has already developed a proposal for a four-year diversity education and training plan for College and SEAS students.  A final version of this plan will be implemented for the fall of 2006.

 

Enhancing training at Columbia will be a primary challenge for the new Vice President for Human Resources when that individual is hired.  In the interim, Lisa Hogarty (Executive Vice President, Administrative and Student Services) and the Human Resources staff have been working with Dr. Cheryl Franks, Executive Director for Diversity, Human Rights, and Social Justice, in the School of Social Work, to help incorporate cultural sensitivity training into our new hire orientation program. Dr. Franks has developed a widely used training program entitled “Self Awareness for Working in a Multi-Cultural World.”   Human Resources plans to pilot this new training module during June and July and then roll it out to all new staff in August. 

Additionally, Ms. Hogarty, Mr. Ienuso, and Jim McShane, Associate Vice President for Public Safety, have agreed to offer this training for current Public Safety staff, as well as for all contracted security staff wherever the contracts permit.

why we’re still concerned:

There are three levels to the diversity training issue and his response on all three falls short of what we have asked for.

1. student training – The response to Dean Aquino’s four-year diversity education plan sounds more like a cooptation of her hard work than a commitment to it.  As we have repeatedly asked for, this plan and diversity education for students as a whole, need the backing from central administration that is not present in this response.  There is no commitment here to funding, widespread implementation, a university-wide policy, oe making it a requirement for NSOP or other students on campus.

2. faculty training – There is no mention in the response anywhere about training for existing staff.  Additionally, we have called for student input on these trainings, which is completely absent from this response.  We call for a public review process of the “cultural sensitivity training” and new hire program.  Additionally, we are concerned that the framework of the diversity training mentioned here will be more based on “tolerance” and less on the wider understanding of systemic and institutionalized oppression that Chaplain Davis said she understood and affirmed as important in the meeting on Friday.  

3. public safety – Qualifying statements such as “wherever contracts permit” do not instill confidence in us that this kind of training will be required of all public safety personnel, as our demands stated.  Additionally, saying that the program will be “offered” instead of mandated does not sound like a requirement.  This response does not address issues raised by marginalized students, particularly around race and gender issues, or the outsourcing of security guards at all. 

III. the core

Are you committed to changing the way in which the Committee on the Core is selected so that students and faculty, not just Dean Quigley’s office, decide the composition of the Committee, by the fall of 2006?

No

Will you create, with the substantial input of students, a Blue Ribbon committee of faculty and students to re-evaluate the mission, teaching, and diversity values of the Core by the fall of 2006?

No

President Bollinger’s response:

Dean Quigley had already scheduled a meeting for April 4 with interested students to discuss the Core.  Immediately after that meeting, Vice President Dirks will schedule a further meeting on this topic, including how best to facilitate conversations between students and faculty on issues related to the Core.  With the approval of the Committee on the Core, Dean Quigley will also arrange for student representatives to talk directly with the Committee during this semester.  It should be noted that changes in the curriculum are handled exclusively by the faculty.

why we’re still concerned:

There have been enough meetings about the core.  This is a complete nonresponse.  The Blue Ribbon Committee and the change in the Committee on the Core are not addressed here at all. Again, the onus is placed on students to go to the faculty and ask for changes and reifies the notion that all power for changing the core is in the hands of those faculty.  This is still not addressing the concern that was brought up in the meeting (among many other times) about the many faculty who are against any of these changes and the need for the central administration to mandate reform. Provost Brinkley told us in the meeting that if this process isn’t working, we should come back to him and tell him.  As we told him then, the process isn’t working.  Its been two years since these demands were made in the 2004 protests and ten years since the protests of 1996, and yet they are still calling for more meetings.  

IV. public safety

Will you commit to requiring public safety to announce the EC hate crime and all future incidents that make students feel unsafe on campus within forty eight hours of their occurrence by posting flyers and emails, with equal publicity as that given to other public safety incidents, effective immediately? 

Pending (we will hear back from Jim McShane by Friday 3/31)

Will you commit to implementing a “Know Your Rights” campaign for all students, including distribution of information to incoming freshman, by the fall of 2006?

Pending (we will hear back from Jim McShane by Friday 3/31)

Will you rehire outsourced guards into public safety by the fall of 2006?

Pending (we will hear back from Jim McShane by Friday 3/31)

President Bollinger’s Response:

In accordance with the Clery Act, the Department of Public Safety is responsible for publicizing crimes, including hate crimes, that represent a serious or continuing threat to students or employees. Offenses against the community’s values that are not criminal also merit widespread attention.  During the next few weeks, Dean Colombo will meet with students to determine what types of activities merit reporting to the broader community and the most appropriate way for those to be communicated by his office.  A new and transparent process will be in place for the fall of 2006.

 

Mr. McShane has reaffirmed that the Department of Public Safety is committed to ensuring a safe environment in which all members of the community are treated with respect by public safety officers. There are a number of channels currently available to students who feel aggrieved. In addition to initiating direct contact with Mr. McShane and his leadership team by phone or in a meeting, they include a web page where students can express concerns (http://www.columbia.edu/cu/publicsafety/observations.htm), and Service Complaint Reports, which may also be picked up at the Department of Public Safety.  As in all cases, students may also contact the University’s Ombuds Office (http://www.columbia.edu/cu/ombuds/).  During April, Dean Colombo, Chaplain Davis, and Mr. McShane will be meeting to determine ways to supplement the existing channels so that they may more fully serve the needs of students.

 

Dean Colombo and Chaplain Davis have further offered to work with students to clarify their expectations and develop content for a "know your rights" campaign. Mr. McShane will meet with Dean Colombo, Chaplain Davis, and the students to identify appropriate ways to support the development of the campaign and its implementation.  Dean Colombo and Chaplain Davis will take the lead in drafting a document for distribution in the fall of 2006.

Why we’re still concerned:

Three parts to this answer too:

1. reporting of hate crimes – People have already met with Colombo to talk about what kind of crimes and incidents should be reported and our question (above) specifically talks about reporting it through flyers, emails, and the other ways that other safety incidents are reported on campus. There isn’t a need for another meeting.  Additionally, saying that there will be a “new and transparent process” gives us absolutely no new details and no way of knowing how the demand will be met within that process.  

2. addressing concerns with public safety – Repeating a few websites that already exist is not a commitment to change.  If those things exist now and we are still hearing so many complaints, it’s clearly not enough.  Those websites were identified in 2004 as not being effective, so redirecting us to those offices again does not help.  There is also no mention of what happens after something is reported, what follow through happens, and what changes are made.

3. “Know Your Rights Campaign” - We appreciate the work that Dean Colombo and Chaplain Davis have committed to working on this campaign; however, there is no commitment here about getting it to existing students or including it in information for incoming students during NSOP, as our question specifically asked.

V. admissions

Will you write a mandate requiring the CC/SEAS and G.S. offices of undergraduate admissions to 

(a) make their decision making processes entirely transparent?

No

(b) including the release of admissions statistics on socioeconomic status and the distribution of aid to accepted students; 

Pending (we will hear back by April)

and (c) changing financial aid such that it is at least or par with the recent changes by the University of Pennsylvania by fall of 2006? 

Pending (we will hear back by April)

President Bollinger’s Response: 

Dean Colombo has asked you to clarify what information and transparency you are looking for in the admissions process.  He will then work to see if it is possible to provide this information while still respecting applicants’ privacy.

 

Provost Brinkley will be reporting to President Bollinger on the state of financial aid for SEAS and College students (and how it compares with peer institutions) by the end of April.

Why we’re still concerned:

We specifically asked in the question above for the type of information to be released, including socio-economic status and distribution of aid, and yet this response calls for another meeting to figure out what we want.  There is no mention in the response to part of our original demand and conversation on Wednesday about increased recruitment of marginalized communities by the admissions office.  The financial aid reform demand is also without any firm commitment and without any student input on the process. As private universities (and especially the ivies) across the country and reforming their financial aid now, it should not take until April to give us some kind of answer. 

VI. faculty hiring and additional resources for center and institutes

Will you commit to providing the proper resources to the Institute for Research in African-American Studies, the Institute for Research on Women and Gender, and especially the Center for the Study of Ethnicity and Race as determined by the faculty and students within said institutes and centers by Spring 2007?

No

Will you commit to hiring five tenured, senior faculty in the Center for the Study of Ethnicity and Race over the next two academic years?

No

President Bollinger’s Response:

President Bollinger, Provost Brinkley and others have made it clear that greater diversity of faculty is an important goal for the University. The University has made significant progress over the last two years under the leadership of Jean Howard, Vice Provost for Diversity Initiatives.  Provost Brinkley and Vice Provost Howard have agreed to host a meeting in April to discuss the meaningful progress to date, as well as the challenges inherent in the faculty recruitment process. The date will be announced as soon as it is set.

Why we’re still concerned:

This is an absolutely nothing response.  There are no commitments here of any kind except for another meeting about how far the administration thinks we’ve come and how hard it would be for us to get any better. There is no mention of the Center for the Study of Ethnicity and Race, the Institute for Research on African-American Studies, or the Institute for Research on Women and Gender, all specified in the demands and questions for receiving more resources and more tenured faculty.  This does not address Provost Brinkley’s statement about underfunding CSER and does not address past failed searches for faculty.  Saying that there is an “inherent” challenge in hiring faculty abdicates responsibility for the challenges that the administration is not dealing with and replicating.  Finally, the response does not deal with the problem of retention of faculty and the environment created for these departments by Columbia that was discussed in the meeting.

VII. LGBTQ advisory office

Will you commit to funding an LGBTQ advisory office within the purview of the Chaplain’s Office that will work closely with the OMA, to be implemented by fall 2006?

Pending (we will hear back from by Friday 3/31)

President Bollinger’s Response: 

Dean Colombo and Chaplain Davis have begun discussions about the best way to provide LGBTQ advising for students and student groups.  Chaplain Davis has organized a Common Meal on April 12 at which those gathered will discuss the next steps coming out of the LGBTQ Common Meal that was already held with students and administrators.  Chaplain Davis will invite two SHOCC representatives to attend the Common Meal to participate in the discussion.

Why we’re still concerned:

Honestly, this is just silly.  A common meal is not a replacement for a center for LGBTQ students and there is no commitment to one here, only to discussion and dinner.

VIII. vice provost for diversity

Will you commit to creating, hiring, and supporting an office for the vice provost of diversity, to be implemented by spring 2007, with the explicit understanding that this administrator is to be hired and accountable to students marginalized by race, class, gender, and sexual orientation?

No

President Bollinger’s Response:

Finally, President Bollinger and Provost Brinkley welcome further discussions about the best ways to address the issues of any students who feel marginalized by race, class, gender or sexual orientation.  However, they are not convinced that creating a new vice provost position is the best solution to address these issues. 

Why we’re still concerned:

There’s not much to say about this one. It’s a flat out rejection.

